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196 LAUREL STREET (SIDE ENTRANCE) 

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. APPROVAL OF AUGUST 25, 2022 MINUTES

III. CRITERIA

IV. VARIANCE REQUESTS

A. Previously deferred…Garrett Murray, agent, requests a variance from the strict application 
of the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Table 6.2-Non-Residential 
Zoning Districts, for the property located on Millpond Road.  (PIN 338-00-00-0008)

B. Previously deferred…Carl Griffith Jr., owner, requests a variance from the strict 
application of the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Table 5.2.3-
Fences & Walls, for the property located at 1008 Whimbrel Court.  (PIN 
383-04-03-0060)

C. Will Morrow, agent, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of Conway 
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Section 5.1.32-Community Support Services /
Facilities and Outpatient Treatment Facilities, for the property located at 1800 Husted 
Road.  (PIN 383-02-04-0016 & -0020)

D. Jeremy McDowell, owner, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 5.2.1-Accessory Structures, for 
the property located at 1900 Highway 378.  (PIN 338-16-03-0030)

V. ADJOURN



Board of Zoning Appeals 
8/25/22 
 

1 
 

CITY OF CONWAY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 25, 2022 
BUILDING & PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

196 LAUREL STREET 

 

Present: Sandra James, James Shelley, Charles Byrd, Lesley Hill, Catherine Dingle  

Absent: Paul Lawson, Jay Sellers 

Staff: Kym Wilkerson, Zoning Administrator; Katie Dennis, Planning Concierge 

Others: George Mathis, Clairette Mathis, Denis McQueen, Barbara Pratt, Sarah Parker, Jackie 
Taylor, Sara Martel, Tom Martel, Garrett Murray, Michael Hicks, Robert Anderson, Carl 
Griffith, Vila  

  

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

Vice Chairman Byrd called the meeting to order at approximately 5:32 p.m. 

II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Dingle made a motion, seconded by Shelley to approve the July 28, 2022 minutes as written.  The 
vote in favor was unanimous and the motion carried.  

 

Byrd swore in the applicants and staff. 

 

III. CRITERIA 
 

Sellers read the following four criteria required to be met in order for the Board to grant a 
variance: ty; 

Extraordinary conditions: There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 
particular piece of property; 

Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other 
property in the vicinity; 

Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property; 

Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent 
property or the public good and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a 
variance. 
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IV. VARIANCE REQUESTS 
 

A. Denise McQueen, owner, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Table 6.1-Dimensional Requirements 
for Residential Zoning Districts, for the property located on the corner of Racepath 
Avenue and Thompson Street.  (PIN 368-02-02-0005) 

 

Wilkerson stated that the parcel is an existing lot of record per Plat Book 43, Page 76.  The 
applicant proposes to build a single-family residence on the parcel, located on the corner of 
Racepath Avenue and Thompson Street.  

The parcel is zoned R-1 (Low/Medium Density Residential) and must meet the setback 
requirements of Table 6.1 which are 20-ft front, 20-ft rear, 10-ft side and 20-ft corner side.  

The applicant is seeking a variance from: Section 6.2, Table 6.1 – Dimensional Requirements for 
Residential Zoning Districts: The applicant requests a variance of 8-ft from the Corner Side 
Setback requirement. 

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 

1. The parcel is narrow for a single-family home. 
2. I wish to build on family land and not sell for profit. 
 

Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the 
request. 

Denise McQueen, applicant was present and further explained the request. 

Shelley made a motion to grant the variance as requested. Hill seconded the motion and the 
motion carried unanimously. 

B. Garrett Murray, agent, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Table 6.2-Non-Residential Zoning 
Districts, for the property located on Millpond Road.  (PIN 338-00-00-0008) 
 

Wilkerson stated that the parcel, originally 39.45 acres, was rezoned on June 20, 2022 from Low-
Medium Density Residential (R-1) to Conservation Preservation (CP) to allow for a Gymnasium 
use.  

A minor plat was submitted and approved on August 15, 2022 to subdivide 11.76 acres from the 
parent parcel for the development of Thomas Gymnastics.  

The setback requirements per Table 6.2 for the CP zoning district are 100-ft front, 100-ft rear and 
100-ft sides.  
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The applicant is seeking a variance from: Section 6.3, Table 6.2 – Non-Residential Zoning 
Districts: The applicant requests a variance on the setback requirements for the CP zoning district 
to align with setbacks for the Highway Commercial (HC) zoning district of 30-ft front, 20-ft rear 
and 15-ft sides. 

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 

1. The property behind ours is all wetlands and not buildable.  The shape of our property is 
unique with a large drainage easement and wetlands that splits part of our property.  There is 
also nothing but wetlands behind our property and is unbuildable. 

2. The conditions from #1 and the variance requested will only affect our property. 
3. Under current setback requirements for CP, with the layout of our property lines, it would be 

hard for any business to build on this property.  Due to equipment requirements for 
gymnastics events with the recommended space around the events for safety, we are needing 
to ask for a variance on the setback requirements to be the same as HC zoning.  The HC 
setbacks will allow us to build the appropriate facility without disturbing properties around us 
due to the unbuildable wetlands behind us. 

4. We are bringing a very well-known and respected business to Conway that will be positive 
for the community and families within Conway.  Granting this variance will not harm any 
adjacent properties as there is nothing but wetlands behind us and a big utilities easement 
immediately beside us deeming that piece of property as unbuildable as well. 

5. The variance is initiated because of a hardship because under the current setback 
requirements and due to the wetlands and shape of the property, it would be hard for any 
business to build on this property.  We would like to build a facility that provides a fun and 
safe environment for the kids and families of Conway. 
 
 

Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the 
request. 

Garrett Murray, agent was present and further explained the request. 

Shelley made a motion to table the variance until the next meeting to give the applicant time to 
provide more information on the location of the building. James seconded the motion and the 
motion carried unanimously. 

C. Jackie Taylor, owner, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Table 5.2.3-Fences & Walls, for the 
property located at 1304 Ninth Avenue.  (PIN 338-14-02-0063) 
 

Wilkerson stated that the applicant applied for and received a fence permit September 23, 2021.  
The permit was for a privacy fence along the parcels double front at Tenth Avenue.  

Per Section 5.2.3-Fences & Walls of the UDO, corner front yards have a 6-ft maximum height 
requirement.  This requirement was printed on the Zoning Compliance that was signed by the 
applicant. An offset inspection was done to verify the placement of the fence; however, final 
inspections are very rarely done because the fence company nor applicants request final 
inspections once the fence is erected.  
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Staff recently received a complaint on the fence height and upon site inspection found the fence 
to be approximately 7.5-ft in height.  The applicant was notified by email that the fence height is 
in violation of the City of Conway’s Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) and that it must be 
adjusted to meet the requirements of the ordinance.  The applicant chose to submit a variance 
application for the fence height.  

The applicant is seeking a variance from: Section 5.2.3 – Fences & Walls: The applicant requests 
a variance on the height of the existing corner front yard fence from 6-ft to 7.5-ft. 

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 

1. This property is unusual in two ways.  First and unlike the surrounding properties, it is large 
and L-shaped rather than rectangular.  Second, and as a result of its L-shape, it has three sides 
that either completely or partially abut streets.  It is thus deemed a “corner lot” even though a 
layperson would likely deem one end to obviously be the “rear” and the corner portion to be a 
“side”. 

2. The shape of the property is unique when compared to the surrounding properties. 
3. The maximum fence permitted by the UDO is important to protect my family’s privacy.  This 

area is on the edge of the Historic District and the more commercial area of Highway 501.  
Some of the streets are heavily trafficked, both by vehicles and with foot traffic.  There are 
multi-story apartment complexes on Pine Street.  I built the fence for the purpose of 
obstructing views into by backyard from vehicle traffic, foot traffic and from the apartments.  
I am a single mother and my elderly mother lives with my young daughter and I in this house.  
We spend a great deal of time in the backyard and recently installed a pool.  A 6-ft fence 
would admittedly provide a good deal of privacy, but we would prefer the maximum privacy 
permitted under the UDO.  I believe this request is faithful to the UDO given that this lot is 
not shaped like a usual lot and that a layman would understand the fence to be located in the 
“rear” lot; I believe that same reasoning led the city to grant me a permit for my pool, which 
the UDO requires be located in the rear.  The fence is on the same side as the pool. 

4. I do not believe there will be any harm to adjacent property.  The fence does not extend to the 
“corner” portion of the lot. 

5. The variance is requested to protect our privacy and, in an effort, to avoid the expense of 
modifying the fence.  It is not an effort to increase the property’s profitability. 

 

Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the 
request. 

Jackie Taylor, applicant was present and further explained the request. 

Barbara Pratt, owns the property at 1302 Tenth Ave, spoke in opposition of the variance. 

The board and applicant discussed the request in length. 

Shelley made a motion to grant the variance as requested. Hill seconded the motion and the 
motion carried unanimously. 

D. Carl Griffith Jr., owner, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Table 5.2.3-Fences & Walls, for the 
property located at 1008 Whimbrel Court.  (PIN 383-04-03-0060) 
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Wilkerson stated that the parcel is zoned PD (Planned Development) and is within Wild Wing 
Plantation.  The setbacks are established by the Wild Wing Plantation Architectural Review 
Board (ARB).  The applicant has a home on Lot 438 in Phase 2 of the development.  

The applicant would like to install a fence along his property line; however, he was informed that 
there is an existing 20-ft drainage easement that runs the length of the eastern property line.  The 
drainage easement is 10-ft on each side of the property line per plat book 225 page 300.  

Section 5.2.3-Fences & Walls of the UDO was amended on July 19, 2021 by City Council to 
eliminate the placement of fences and/or walls within public drainage easements. Prior to this 
amendment, the zoning compliances for fences stated “any fence that is required to be removed 
from a drainage easement will be at the expense of the owner”.  This has caused issues for City 
staff when the easements need maintenance, in that City staff has to notify the property owner in 
advance of upcoming maintenance and many times, has to remove the fencing before the 
scheduled maintenance can occur and then re-install it. In the process of updating the Stormwater 
Ordinance, Public Works has also addressed this issue in order to maintain consistency 
throughout the City’s ordinances.  Section 3-6-9 (11-C) of the City of Conway’s General 
Ordinances states “Restriction on easements shall include prohibiting all fences and structures, 
which would interfere with access to the easement areas and/or the maintenance function of the 
drainage system”  

The applicant is seeking a variance from: Section 5.2.3 (H) – Fences & Walls: The applicant 
requests a variance to allow a fence to be installed within the existing public drainage easement 
running along the eastern property line. 

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 

1. The extraordinary condition is that my property has a public drain line running along the east 
side of my lot that would prohibit me from placing my backyard fence on my property line 
and effectively alienate 900 sq ft of my backyard. 

2. The conditions are particular to my property as they effectively work to single out a group of 
homes that happen to have a public drain line on their property. 

3. The application of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably prohibit the use of 
approximately 900 sq ft of my backyard, therefore limiting the recreational use of my 
backyard and creating an unsightly area of space between my neighbor and I. 

4. The granting of the variance would not harm the adjacent property, and would greatly 
improve the character of the particular area as well as conform to the majority of pre-existing 
fences in the development that are on a public drain line.  I have already spoken with my 
neighbor at the adjacent property and he has no issues with me placing my fence on my 
property line, as his is. He also agrees that moving it in 10-ft would create an unsightly space 
between our homes. 

5. The variance request is based on the clear hardship of losing the ability to fully utilize 900 sq 
ft of recreational space on my property.  My wife and I have two dogs, a two-year-old son 
and a child on the way.  We built this house to raise our family in and we would like to have 
the ability to fully utilize the space in our yard. 
 

Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the 
request. 
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Carl Griffith, applicant was present and further explained the request. 

Mike Hicks, neighbor, spoke in favor of the variance. 

The board and applicant discussed the variance in length. 

James made a motion to table the variance until the next meeting to allow the owner to provide 
picture to substantiate. Hill seconded the motion and the motion carried with Shelley voting no. 

E. Thomas Martel, owner, request a variance from the strict application of the City of 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 5.2.1-Accessory Structures, for 
the property located at 706 Sweetbriar Lane.  (PIN 338-12-03-0013 
 
Wilkerson stated that the parcel is zoned PD (Planned Development) and is located between 
Sweetbriar Lane and Twelfth Avenue.  The applicant has applied for a building permit (PB22-
0764) for a 12-ft x 20-ft stick built shed with vinyl siding, shutters and one door, all to match the 
house.  He was informed that his parcel has double frontage.  

Per Section 6.1.9-Side Yard Setbacks for Corner Lots of the City of Conway’s Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO), in the case of any lot that adjoins two or more streets, yards 
abutting streets shall be treated as front yards.  

Per Article 2-Definitions of the City of Conway’s Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Yard: 
A required undeveloped area of a property that lies between the principal building or buildings 
and the nearest lot line.  

Per Section 5.2.1-Accessory Structures of the City of Conway’s Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO), Location: Shall be located in the rear yard only.  

The applicant is seeking a variance from: Section 5.2.1-Accessory Structures (A-1): The applicant 
requests a variance to allow an Accessory Structure in the double front yard along Twelfth 
Avenue. 

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 

1. Property has double frontage. 
2. The condition is particular to all four houses on my street. 
3. The double frontage would prohibit or restrict the use of my property. 
4. Granting the variance will not harm adjacent property.  I am going to build the structure with 

like material and design as my home. 
5. Hardship is I need a way to store my belongings. 

 
 

Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the 
request. 

Thomas Martel, applicant was present and further explained the request. 

James made a motion to grant the variance as requested. Dingle seconded the motion and the 
motion carried unanimously. 
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F. Clairette Mathis, owner, request a variance from the strict application of the City of 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 5.2.1-Accessory Structures, for 
the property located at 610 Laurel Street. (PIN 338-13-03-0041 & 338-13-03-0033) 
 
Wilkerson stated that the parcel is zoned Low-Medium Density Residential (R1) and is located 
between Laurel Street and Main Street.  The applicants applied for a rezoning for the parcel 
fronting Main Street and were approved by City Council on August 15, 2022.  The applicants 
then had the parcels combined via a platting action which was approved for recording on August 
19, 2022.  The applicants propose to erect an 8-ft x 20-ft greenhouse at the rear of their garage.  

Per Section 6.1.9-Side Yard Setbacks for Corner Lots of the City of Conway’s Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO), in the case of any lot that adjoins two or more streets, yards 
abutting streets shall be treated as front yards.  

Per Article 2-Definitions of the City of Conway’s Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Yard: 
A required undeveloped area of a property that lies between the principal building or buildings 
and the nearest lot line.  

Per Section 5.2.1-Accessory Structures of the City of Conway’s Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO), Location: Shall be located in the rear yard only.  

The applicant is seeking a variance from: Section 5.2.1-Accessory Structures (A-1): The applicant 
requests a variance to allow an Accessory Structure in the double front yard along Main Street. 

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 

1. Property has double frontage. 
2. Laurel St and Main St properties are being combined. 
3. There is no backyard even though the greenhouse is being put in an area that would be 

considered the backyard. 
4. Granting the variance would enhance the character of the area.  The greenhouse will be a 

lovely structure that will be filled with beautiful flowers that will adorn the inside and outside 
of the property. 

5. The variance request was initiated because there are two front yard and no back yard.  It will 
be for personal use and not profitability. 

 

Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the 
request. 

George & Clairette Mathis, applicants were present and further explained the request with noting 
that the structure will be an 8-ft x 24-ft. 

Dingle made a motion to grant the variance as requested. Hill seconded the motion and the 
motion carried unanimously. 
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V. ADJOURN  
 

There being no further business to come before the Board, a motion was made and seconded to 
adjourn the meeting. The vote in favor was unanimous. The motion carried and the meeting was 
adjourned at 6:40 p.m. 

 

Approved and signed this _________ day of ____________, 2022. 

 

      __________________________ 

       Paul Lawson, Chairman 

 



Variance: Millpond Road-Thomas Gymnastics 
 

DATE: September 22, 2022 
AGENDA ITEM: IV.A 

ISSUE: 
Previously deferred…..Garrett Murray, agent, requests a variance from the strict application of 
the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Table 6.2-Non-Residential Zoning 
Districts, for the property located on Millpond Road.  (PIN 338-00-00-0008) 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The parcel, originally 39.45 acres, was rezoned on June 20, 2022 from Low-Medium Density Residential 
(R-1) to Conservation Preservation (CP) to allow for a Gymnasium use. 
 
A minor plat was submitted and approved on August 15, 2022 to subdivide 11.76 acres from the parent 
parcel for the development of Thomas Gymnastics. 
 
The setback requirements per Table 6.2 for the CP zoning district are 100-ft front, 100-ft rear and 100-ft 
sides. 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance from: 

• Section 6.3, Table 6.2 – Non-Residential Zoning Districts: 
The applicant requests a variance on the setback requirements for the CP zoning district to align 
with setbacks for the Highway Commercial (HC) zoning district of 30-ft front, 20-ft rear and 15-
ft sides of 25-ft on the front, 40-ft in the rear and 60-ft on the northern side. 
 

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 
 

1. The property behind ours is all wetlands and not buildable.  The shape of our property is unique 
with a large drainage easement and wetlands that splits part of our property.  There is also nothing 
but wetlands behind our property and is unbuildable. 

2. The conditions from #1 and the variance requested will only affect our property. 
3. Under current setback requirements for CP, with the layout of our property lines, it would be hard 

for any business to build on this property.  Due to equipment requirements for gymnastics events 
with the recommended space around the events for safety, we are needing to ask for a variance 
on the setback requirements to be the same as HC zoning.  The HC setbacks will allow us to build 
the appropriate facility without disturbing properties around us due to the unbuildable wetlands 
behind us. 

4. We are bringing a very well known and respected business to Conway that will be positive for 
the community and families within Conway.  Granting this variance will not harm any adjacent 
properties as there is nothing but wetlands behind us and a big utilities easement immediately 
beside us deeming that piece of property as unbuildable as well. 
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5. The variance is initiated because of a hardship because under the current setback requirements 
and due to the wetlands and shape of the property, it would be hard for any business to build on 
this property.  We would like to build a facility that provides a fun and safe environment for the 
kids and families of Conway. 

 
 
CITY OF CONWAY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) & ANALYSIS 
In Section 14.2.1 of the UDO, the duties and powers of the Board of Zoning Appeals reflect Section 6-
29-800 of the South Carolina Code of Laws.   
 

According to Section 14.1035, the Board of Zoning Appeals duties are “to hear and decide appeals for 
variances in specific cases when a strict application of the zoning ordinance would cause an unnecessary 
hardship, and approval of such variance would not be contrary to public interest or undermine the spirit 
of the zoning ordinance. The fact that property may be used more profitably if a variance is granted is not 
grounds for a variance. The Board may attach conditions to a variance that address location, character, or 
other features of a proposed building, structure, or use, in order to protect the established property values 
in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare of the community. The 
Board may grant a variance for an unnecessary hardship if it makes and explains in writing all of the 
following findings. 

1. Extraordinary Conditions:  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions  pertaining to 
the particular piece of property. 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other 
property in the vicinity. 

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property.  

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a 
variance. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. 
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Variance: 1008 Whimbrel Court 
 

DATE: September 22, 2022 
AGENDA ITEM: IV.B 

ISSUE: 
Previously deferred…Carl Griffith Jr., owner, requests a variance from the strict application of 
the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), Table 5.2.3-Fences & Walls, for 
the property located at 1008 Whimbrel Court.  (PIN 383-04-03-0060) 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The parcel is zoned PD (Planned Development) and is within Wild Wing Plantation.  The setbacks are 
established by the Wild Wing Plantation Architectural Review Board (ARB).  The applicant has a home 
on Lot 438 in Phase 2 of the development. 
 
The applicant would like to install a fence along his property line; however, he was informed that there 
is an existing 20-ft drainage easement that runs the length of the eastern property line.  The drainage 
easement is 10-ft on each side of the property line per plat book 225 page 300. 
 
Section 5.2.3-Fences & Walls of the UDO was amended on July 19, 2021 by City Council to eliminate 
the placement of fences and/or walls within public drainage easements. Prior to this amendment, the 
zoning compliances for fences stated “any fence that is required to be removed from a drainage easement 
will be at the expense of the owner”.  This has caused issues for City staff when the easements need 
maintenance, in that City staff has to notify the property owner in advance of upcoming maintenance and 
many times, has to remove the fencing before the scheduled maintenance can occur and then re-install it.  
In the process of updating the Stormwater Ordinance, Public Works has also addressed this issue in order 
to maintain consistency throughout the City’s ordinances.  Section 3-6-9 (11-C) of the City of Conway’s 
General Ordinances states “Restriction on easements shall include prohibiting all fences and structures, 
which would interfere with access to the easement areas and/or the maintenance function of the drainage 
system” 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance from: 

• Section 5.2.3 (H) – Fences & Walls: 
The applicant requests a variance to allow a fence to be installed within the existing public 
drainage easement running along the eastern property line. 
 

The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 
 

1. The extraordinary condition is that my property has a public drain line running along the east side 
of my lot that would prohibit me from placing my backyard fence on my property line and 
effectively alienate 900 sq ft of my backyard. 



Variance: 1008 Whimbrel Court 
 

2. The conditions are particular to my property as they effectively work to single out a group of 
homes that happen to have a public drain line on their property. 

3. The application of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably prohibit the use of approximately 
900 sq ft of my backyard, therefore limiting the recreational use of my backyard and creating an 
unsightly area of space between my neighbor and I. 

4. The granting of the variance would not harm the adjacent property, and would greatly improve 
the character of the particular area as well as conform to the majority of pre-existing fences in 
the development that are on a public drain line.  I have already spoken with my neighbor at the 
adjacent property and he has no issues with me placing my fence on my property line, as his is.  
He also agrees that moving it in 10-ft would create an unsightly space between our homes. 

5. The variance request is based on the clear hardship of losing the ability to fully utilize 900 sq ft 
of recreational space on my property.  My wife and I have two dogs, a two-year-old son and a 
child on the way.  We built this house to raise our family in and we would like to have the ability 
to fully utilize the space in our yard. 

 
 
CITY OF CONWAY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) & ANALYSIS 
In Section 14.2.1 of the UDO, the duties and powers of the Board of Zoning Appeals reflect Section 6-
29-800 of the South Carolina Code of Laws.   
 

According to Section 14.1035, the Board of Zoning Appeals duties are “to hear and decide appeals for 
variances in specific cases when a strict application of the zoning ordinance would cause an unnecessary 
hardship, and approval of such variance would not be contrary to public interest or undermine the spirit 
of the zoning ordinance. The fact that property may be used more profitably if a variance is granted is not 
grounds for a variance. The Board may attach conditions to a variance that address location, character, or 
other features of a proposed building, structure, or use, in order to protect the established property values 
in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare of the community. The 
Board may grant a variance for an unnecessary hardship if it makes and explains in writing all of the 
following findings. 

1. Extraordinary Conditions:  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions  pertaining to 
the particular piece of property. 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other 
property in the vicinity. 

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property.  

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a 
variance. 

 



Variance: 1008 Whimbrel Court 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. 
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BS&A #: 

City of Conway Planning Department  Phone: (843) 488-9888
, 2952 Conway, South Carolina  www.cityofconway.com

Requested Action: 

� I am requesting a variance from the strict application of the Unified Development 
Ordinance (UDO). Please continue to the following section.

� I am requesting an administrative appeal of the action or decision of the Zoning 
Administrator, which I believe to be contrary to the meaning of the Conway Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO). Please continue to page three.

VARIANCE REQUESTS:
Please demonstrate how you satisfy the following CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE (see §14.2.1 of the 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance). 

Property Address: Meeting date: Pin #: 

Property Owner: Daytime phone:

Agent: Daytime phone:

Agent’s mailing address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Agent’s e-mail address:

Zoning District:

Please describe your proposal in detail:

This proposal does not conform to the Unified Development Ordinance in the following way:
UDO Section and Requirement: Proposed Instead:

1.
2.
3.
4.

Application Requirements: 

Completed BZA application
� A filing fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00)
� A completed application including required signatures.  Incomplete applications will not be processed. 
� A digital site plan drawn illustrating all property lines, existing structures, proposed structures and any other 

relevant site information can be emailed to kwilkerson@cityofconway.com or abessant@cityofconway.com

1008 Whimbrel Court  08/25/22 38304030060
Carl Griffith Jr.  843.687.1159

 Self  N/A
 PO Box 50324 

 Myrtle Beach  SC 29579
carl.griffithjr@gmail.com

Planned Development (PD)

I propose to build my backyard fence along my property line on the east side of my lot in lieu of 
creating a 10 yard easement off of the public drain line. 

Place fence on property line 5.2.3 - 10' easement from public drain line

✔

✔

✔

✔
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1. Describe the extraordinary conditions pertaining to your particular piece of property:

2. Are the conditions described above particular to your piece of property?  Explain.

3. Would the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the use of your property?  Explain.

4. Will the granting of the variance harm adjacent property, the character of the area
or the public good?  Explain:

and; “Is the variance request initiated because of hardship and not to increase the 
profitability of the property?”

I hereby acknowledge by my signature below that the foregoing application is complete and accurate and that I am the owner of the subject
property or the authorized representative of the owner. I authorize the subject property to be inspected, and that all required material will be 
submitted to the City of Conway Planning Department no later than thirty (30) days prior to the meeting date. Board of Zoning Appeals meets the
fourth Thursday of each month at 5:30 P.M. .
I understand that it is my responsibility to obtain all necessary approvals from other city departments.
A REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PRESENT AT THE MEETING TO HAVE YOUR REQUEST HEARD.

Applicant’s Signature:__________________________________________________________Date:_______________________

Print name legibly: _____________________________________________________________  

E PRESENT AT THE MEETING TO HAVE YOURURRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRRR REQUES

_________________________________________________________________________________________________ _____________________________________________________________________________________________ __________________ ______ ____________________________________ __________________________________________ ____________ __

The extraordinary condition is that my property has a public drain line running along the east side of my lot that 
would prohibit me from placing my backyard fence on my property line and effectively alienate 900 sqft of my backyard.

The conditions described above are particular to my property as they effectively work to single out a group of homes 
that happen to have a public drain line on their property.

The application of the zoning ordinance would unreasonably prohibit the use of approximatley 900 sqft of my backyard, 
therefore limiting the recreational use of my backyard and creating an unsightly area of space between my neighbor and 

I.

The granting of the varinace would not harm the adjacent property, and would greatly improve the character of the particular area

as well as conform to the majority of pre-exisitng fences in the development that are on a public drain line.  I have 
already spoken with my neighbor at the adjacent property and he has no issues with me placing my fence on my 
property line, as his is.  He also agrees that moving it in 10' in would create an unsightly space between our homes. 

Yes, the variance request is based on the clear hardship of losing the ability to fully utilize 900 sqft
of recreational space on my property.  My wife and I have two dogs, a two yeard old son, and a child on the way.
We built this house to raise our family in and we would like to have the ability to fully utilize the space in our yard.

      July 27, 2022

                                         Carl Griffith Jr















































  























































 




















































































































  



























 









Variance: 1800 Husted Road 
 

DATE: September 22, 2022 
AGENDA ITEM: IV.C 

ISSUE: 
Will Morrow, agent, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of Conway Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO), Section 5.1.32-Community Support Services / Facilities and Outpatient 
Treatment Facilities, for the property located at 1800 Husted Road.  (PIN 383-02-04-0016 & -0020) 
 
BACKGROUND: 
The applicant, Mr. Will Morrow, is proposing an “Outpatient Treatment Facility” at 1800 Husted Road.  
The name filed on the City of Conway business license application is Pathway Clinic LLC. The parcel is 
zoned Heavy Industrial (HI) and per the City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Article 
4-Use Table, “Outpatient Treatment Facility” is permitted as a “Conditional Use”. 
 
The conditions for the use are listed in Section 5.1.32 of the UDO, including not being located closer than 
1,000 feet from any religious institution.  The UDO defines a religious institution as “A structure or place 
in which worship, ceremonies, rituals, and education pertaining to a particular system of beliefs are 
held”. 
 
In December of 2020, an email was sent to Mr. Tom Miller of Miller Design Services, stating that the 
Traveler’s Chapel would not be considered a religious institution by staff.  Staff’s interpretation was 
based on religious services not being held at this location on a regular basis.  Nearly 2 years later (August 
2022), Pathway Clinic LLC applied for a City of Conway business license.  The business license was 
denied based on information gathered online regarding the Traveler’s Chapel.  The interpretation was 
made that the Traveler’s Chapel is considered a religious institution.  Staff was made aware of the 
previous email to Mr. Miller and responded to Mr. Morrow with Pathway Clinic LLC stating “Revising 
earlier interpretations of the Zoning Ordinance is at the core of what the Planning Department does on 
a regular basis”.  Mr. Morrow was advised that a variance may be requested.  Though the Traveler’s 
Chapel is considered a religious institution by staff, staff does not oppose the variance request.  The 
Traveler’s Chapel is approximately 880-ft from 1800 Husted Road which is zoned industrial. 
 
Attorney Michael Battle has since become an agent for Pathway Clinic LLC.  The application submitted 
by Attorney Battle request a variance on the 1,000 feet requirement in Section 5.1.32.  Should the variance 
not be granted, Attorney Battle is appealing the interpretation of the Zoning Administrator defining the 
Travelers Chapel as a religious institution. 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance from: 

• Section 5.1.32 (B3b) – Outpatient Treatment Facilities: 
The applicant requests a variance to allow the facility to be within 1,000 feet of a religious 
institution. 



Variance: 1800 Husted Road 
 

 
If the variance is granted, Pathway Clinic LLC must still meet the additional conditions of Section 5.1.32 
of the UDO including providing staff with a copy of the South Carolina license for an outpatient treatment 
facility. 
 
The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 
 

1. Applicant’s property lot line is located approximately 600-ft from 4.5-acre tract outside the City 
on which a building knows as the Traveler’s Chapel is located.  Applicant’s use in limited to HI 
zones which are very limited inside the City.  The limited HI zones together with applicant’s use 
create a peculiar hardship for this particular piece of property and for applicant’s use of property 
as a healthcare facility. 

2. The 1000-ft buffer is only applied to applicant’s property because of applicant’s use of the 
property as a healthcare facility. 

3. Applicant would not be able to locate the healthcare facility on the property because the property 
lines are fixed. 

4. The character of the area is heavy industrial and applicant’s use is allowed as a conditional use.  
Access from applicant’s property to the 4.5-acre tract would require a journey of 5000-ft. 

5. The variance is requested for a hardship.  Applicant will not be allowed to use the property 
because the City will not issue a business license. 

 
 
CITY OF CONWAY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) & ANALYSIS 
In Section 14.2.1 of the UDO, the duties and powers of the Board of Zoning Appeals reflect Section 6-
29-800 of the South Carolina Code of Laws.   
 

According to Section 14.1035, the Board of Zoning Appeals duties are “to hear and decide appeals for 
variances in specific cases when a strict application of the zoning ordinance would cause an unnecessary 
hardship, and approval of such variance would not be contrary to public interest or undermine the spirit 
of the zoning ordinance. The fact that property may be used more profitably if a variance is granted is not 
grounds for a variance. The Board may attach conditions to a variance that address location, character, or 
other features of a proposed building, structure, or use, in order to protect the established property values 
in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare of the community. The 
Board may grant a variance for an unnecessary hardship if it makes and explains in writing all of the 
following findings. 

1. Extraordinary Conditions:  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions  pertaining to 
the particular piece of property. 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other 
property in the vicinity. 



Variance: 1800 Husted Road 
 

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property.  

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a 
variance. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. 















From: Kym Wilkerson
To: "Will Morrow"; Joy Bailley
Cc: Allison Hardin; Katie Dennis; Anne Bessant
Bcc: Mary Catherine Hyman; Jessica Hucks
Subject: RE: 1800 Husted Road - PIN# 383-02-04-0016 thru 20
Date: Wednesday, August 17, 2022 4:07:00 PM
Attachments: 2022-BZA APP (fillable).pdf

5.1.32 Community Support Services - Facilities & Outpatient Treatment Facilities.pdf
image001.png

Hi Mr. Morrow - The Planning Department is under new supervision since this email was originally
sent back in 2020.  As such, interpretations of the Zoning Ordinance have changed.
 
Revising earlier interpretations of the Zoning Ordinance is at the core of what the Planning
Department does on a regular basis.
 
That being said, staff feels that we can work with you on this situation.
 
The “use” is a conditional use in the zoning district, Heavy Industrial (HI).  The condition is from
Section 5.1.32 – Community Support Services / Facilities & Outpatient Treatment Facilities
(attached) of the City of Conway’s Unified Development Ordinance (UDO).
 
Staff suggest requesting a variance from the condition (B3b) and staff would take this request
forward as the agent for the variance request.
 
The attached application must be completed & returned to me by August 24.  Once we get the
application back, we will add this item to the September Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) Agenda and
present the case at the BZA meeting.
 
The business license will be on hold to be approved pending approval of the variance request.
 
Please let us know if you have any questions.
 
Thanks & have a great evening!
 
Kym Wilkerson | Zoning Administrator
City of Conway
196 Laurel Street, Conway, SC 29526
Phone: 843-488-7618 
 
Use the following link to access the
City of Conway’s Unified Development Ordinance
https://www.cityofconway.com/UDO%20(last%20amended%208.1.22).pdf
 

From: Will Morrow <WMorrow@claytonconstruction.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 16, 2022 11:09 AM
To: Kym Wilkerson <kwilkerson@cityofconway.com>
Cc: Joy Bailley <joy.bailley@carolinatc.com>

mailto:kwilkerson@cityofconway.com
mailto:WMorrow@claytonconstruction.net
mailto:joy.bailley@carolinatc.com
mailto:ahardin@cityofconway.com
mailto:kdennis@cityofconway.com
mailto:abessant@cityofconway.com
mailto:mhyman@cityofconway.com
mailto:jhucks@cityofconway.com
https://www.cityofconway.com/UDO%20(last%20amended%208.1.22).pdf
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City of Conway Planning Department  Phone: (843) 488-9888 
196 Laurel Street, 29526 Conway, South Carolina  


      
www.cityofconway.com 


Requested Action: 


� I am requesting a variance from the strict application of the Unified Development 
Ordinance (UDO). Please continue to the following section. 


� I am requesting an administrative appeal of the action or decision of the Zoning 
Administrator, which I believe to be contrary to the meaning of the Conway Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO). Please continue to page three. 


VARIANCE REQUESTS: 
Please demonstrate how you satisfy the following CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE (see §14.2.1 of the 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance).  


 


Property Address: Meeting date: Pin #: 


Property Owner: Daytime phone: 


Agent: Daytime phone: 


Agent’s mailing address: 


City: State: Zip Code: 


Agent’s e-mail address: 


Zoning District: 


Please describe your proposal in detail: 


This proposal does not conform to the Unified Development Ordinance in the following way: 
UDO Section and Requirement: Proposed Instead: 


1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 


Application Requirements: 


Completed BZA application 
� A filing fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00) 
� A completed application including required signatures.  Incomplete applications will not be processed. 
� A digital site plan drawn illustrating all property lines, existing structures, proposed structures and any other 


relevant site information can be emailed to kwilkerson@cityofconway.com or abessant@cityofconway.com 



mailto:kwilkerson@cityofconway.com

mailto:abessant@cityofconway.com
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1. Describe the extraordinary conditions pertaining to your particular piece of property:


2. Are the conditions described above particular to your piece of property?  Explain.


3. Would the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the use of your property?  Explain.


4. Will the granting of the variance harm adjacent property, the character of the area
or the public good?  Explain:


and; “Is the variance request initiated because of hardship and not to increase the 
profitability of the property?” 


I hereby acknowledge by my signature below that the foregoing application is complete and accurate and that I am the owner of the subject 
property or the authorized representative of the owner. I authorize the subject property to be inspected, and that all required material will be 
submitted to the City of Conway Planning Department no later than thirty (30) days prior to the meeting date. Board of Zoning Appeals meets the 
fourth Thursday of each month at 5:30 P.M. at the Public Safety Facility, 1600 Ninth Ave. (unless otherwise posted).
I understand that it is my responsibility to obtain all necessary approvals from other city departments.
A REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PRESENT AT THE MEETING TO HAVE YOUR REQUEST HEARD. 


Applicant’s Signature:__________________________________________________________Date:_______________________ 


Print name legibly: _____________________________________________________________  
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ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS: 
For administrative appeals for reconsideration of an action or decision of the zoning 
administrator, the applicant shall state below the interpretation(s) of the Unified Development 
Ordinance being appealed, how the applicant is aggrieved by the interpretation(s), and 
what the applicant contends is the correct interpretation of the Unified Development 
Ordinance (add as an attachment if necessary):  
____________________________________________________ ________________________ _ ______ 


_______________________________________________________ _______________________ ______ 


____________________________________________________ ________________________ _ ______ 


_______________________________________________________ _______________________ ______ 


____________________________________________________ ________________________ _ ______ 


_______________________________________________________ _______________________ ______ 


____________________________________________________ ________________________ _ ______ 


_______________________________________________________ _______________________ ______ 


____________________________________________________ ________________________ _ ______ 


_______________________________________________________ _______________________ ______ 


I hereby acknowledge by my signature below that the foregoing application is complete and accurate and that I am the owner of the subject 
property or the authorized representative of the owner. I authorize the subject property to be inspected, and that all required material will be 
submitted to the City of Conway Planning Department no later than thirty(30) days prior to the meeting date. Board of Zoning Appeals meets 
the fourth Thursday of each month at 5:30 P.M. at Building and Planning Department, 196 Laurel Street. I understand that it is my 
responsibility to obtain all necessary approvals from other city departments. A REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PRESENT AT THE 
MEETING TO HAVE YOUR REQUEST 
HEARD. 


Applicant’s signature:__________________________________________________________date:________________________ 


Print name legibly: _____________________________________________________________  
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City of Conway Unified Development Ordinance  Article 5 – Specific Use Regulations  


 5-25 Adopted December 12, 2011 
Last Amended August 1, 2022 


2. The majority of plants offered for sale shall have been grown on-site. 
3. The sale of any meats, dairy, packaged food, and beverage items not intended for 


immediate consumption shall be prohibited. 
4. The property shall be kept neat and orderly. 
5. The parking requirements in Article 8 shall not be in violation as a result of a nursery or 


garden center locating on a property. 
6. A detailed site plan of the nursery or garden center shall be submitted to the Planning 


Director for review and approval. The site plan shall include the including: 
a. Areas for storage, deliveries, and parking. 
b. Design of any building or structure. 
c. Screening from neighboring uses. An eight (8) feet high solid fence must 


surround all storage areas for business vehicles, equipment, and bulk storage. 
d. The view from the public street. 
e. Shall be located at a distance or otherwise protected from nearby homes or 


apartments as not to disturb neighboring residents. 
 


B. Greenhouses 
Greenhouses are permitted as an accessory use in the R, RA, RR, R1, R2, R3, R4. HC, IN, LI, 
CP and FA Zoning Districts and shall meet the requirements in Section 5.2.1. 


 
[Amended 12-3-12, #ZA2012-12-03 (A)]   [Amended 7.6.21 #ZA2021-07-06 (E)] 


 
5.1.31 Doggie Daycare/Spas 
 


Doggie Daycare and Spas shall be permitted in the HC, P, LI, and HI Zoning Districts subject to the 
following conditions: 
 


A. Boarding 
1. No overnight boarding shall be permitted. 


 


B. Noise 
1. No noises connected with the operation of the facility shall be discernible beyond the 


premises. 
  


C. Outdoor Facilities 
1. No outdoor facilities shall be permitted as an accessory to this use. 
2. Pets may be walked on leashes as needed, so long as all waste is removed            


immediately and property discarded. 
 


 [Amended ZA#2017-01-03 (D)] 
 
5.1.32 Community Support Services / Facilities and Outpatient Treatment Facilities 
 


A. Community Support Services / Facilities: shall be permitted as a conditional use in the P, 
NC, HC, MU, CC, LI and HI zoning district, subject to the following provisions: 
 


1. Authorization from state and county agencies: It shall be the responsibility of the 
applicant/licensee to obtain all applicable state or county licenses prior to the 
issuance of a certificate of occupancy and/or zoning approval. 


2. Licensing: Such facilities shall meet and comply with all applicable state, county and 
municipal rules and regulations, and shall (where applicable) obtain state, county, 
and/or municipal licenses or evidence of eligibility of such licenses from the 
appropriate agencies prior to issuance of a building permit, certificate of occupancy, 
and/or zoning approval.  


3. Loading and Unloading: An on premise area adequate for loading and unloading of 
facility participants to be accommodated shall be provided and that area shall not 
be located within any public right-of-way. 
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4. Limit: such facilities shall not provide overnight services or in-patient care of individuals.  
5. Architectural Design Standards: Community Support Services / Facilities shall be 


reviewed and approved by the Planning Director and shall meet the architectural 
design standards listed in Section 6.3.1.C. 


 


B. Outpatient Treatment Facilities: shall be permitted as a conditional use in the LI and HI 
zoning districts, provided the following requirements are met: 
1. Licensing: All outpatient treatment programs must meet all State of South Carolina 


licensing requirements. Outpatient Treatment Facilities shall meet and comply with all 
applicable state, county and municipal rules and regulations, and shall (where 
applicable) obtain state, county and/or municipal licenses or evidence of eligibility of 
such licenses from the appropriate agencies prior to issuance of a building permit, 
certificate of occupancy and/or zoning approval.  


2. Number: No more than one (1) outpatient treatment facility shall be located on any 
lot. 


3. Location: Outpatient treatment facilities for Drug and Alcohol Abuse shall not be 
located closer than: 


a. 1,000 feet from residential zoning districts in the City of Conway (R, RR, R-1, R-2, 
R-3, R-4 or residential within a MU or PD zoning district) or equivalent residential 
zoning districts in Horry County.  


b. 1,000 feet from any religious institution, day care facility, public or private 
education facility, public park, public library, cemetery, or any motion picture 
establishment which shows G or PG rated movies to the general public on a 
regular basis. 


c. 1,000 feet from any other outpatient treatment facility for drug and alcohol 
abuse. 


d. Measurements of distance shall be in a straight line from the closest point of 
the lot on which the facility is located.  


4. Parking: Outpatient treatment facilities for drug and alcohol abuse shall be required to 
provide one (1) on premise parking space for each 150 square feet of gross floor area 
of the structure, plus one (1) space per employee.  


 


 [Amended #ZA2019-04-01 (D)] 
 
5.1.33 Parking as a Stand-Alone Use  
 


 1. All applicable stormwater regulations shall be adhered to, with attention paid to 
eliminating excess runoff and avoiding any potential for stormwater to be diverted 
to adjoining parcels 


 2. The design of any stand-alone parking shall be heightened to offset the potential 
for traffic and aesthetic disruption to neighboring parcels.  The design criteria shall 
be as follows: 


  a. A brick wall, a minimum of 36” high shall be constructed along a minimum 
of 50% of all road frontage.  This wall shall be setback a minimum of 10’ 
from the sidewalk or public right of way whichever is greater.  The brick 
wall shall be decorative and contain a finished cap along the top of the 
wall. 


  b. Between the brick wall and the sidewalk or right of way shall be planted a 
landscaping buffer consisting of the following: 
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Subject: FW: 1800 Husted Road - PIN# 383-02-04-0016 thru 20
 
Kym,
 
Thanks for taking my call this morning.  As we discussed, here is the email correspondence regarding
the Travelers Chapel.  We have purchased this property and are looking forward to your response. 
You can email me or call me at my cell phone number below when you have a chance to review.
 
Thanks,
 
 
Will Morrow
Team Member
 

 
121 Venture Blvd., Suite A • Spartanburg, SC 29306
p: 864.576.1901 • f: 864.574.1974 • c: 864.804.8109
www.claytonconstruction.net
 
 
 

From: tom@millerdesignservices.com <tom@millerdesignservices.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 18, 2020 3:24 PM
To: Will Morrow <WMorrow@claytonconstruction.net>; 'Joy Bailley' <joy.bailley@carolinatc.com>;
'Cindy Wright' <Cindy@thearchitecturalresource.com>
Subject: FW: 1800 Husted Road - PIN# 383-02-04-0016 thru 20
 
Please read below. A little good news heading into the weekend.
 
Tom
 

From: Kym Wilkerson <kwilkerson@cityofconway.com> 
Sent: Friday, December 18, 2020 2:22 PM
To: tom@millerdesignservices.com
Subject: FW: 1800 Husted Road - PIN# 383-02-04-0016 thru 20
 
Mr. Miller – the UDO defines a “Religious Institution” as….
 
“A structure or place in which worship, ceremonies, rituals, and education
pertaining to a particular system of beliefs are held.”
 
The “Traveler’s Chapel” would not fall under this definition.
 

http://www.claytonconstruction.net/
mailto:tom@millerdesignservices.com
mailto:tom@millerdesignservices.com
mailto:WMorrow@claytonconstruction.net
mailto:joy.bailley@carolinatc.com
mailto:Cindy@thearchitecturalresource.com
mailto:kwilkerson@cityofconway.com
mailto:tom@millerdesignservices.com


You would be safe being within 1000-ft of the chapel.
 
Have a great weekend!
 
Kym Wilkerson | Zoning Administrator
City of Conway
206 Laurel Street, Conway, SC 29526
Phone: 843-488-7618 
 
THE OFFICES WILL BE CLOSED DECEMBER 24, 25 AND 28.
Merry Christmas & Happy New Year!
 
 
Use the following link to access the
City of Conway’s Unified Development Ordinance
https://www.cityofconway.com/UDO%20Last%20Amended%209.21.20.pdf
 
 

From: Kym Wilkerson 
Sent: Tuesday, December 1, 2020 3:01 PM
To: 'tom@millerdesignservices.com' <tom@millerdesignservices.com>
Cc: 'Cindy Wright' <Cindy@thearchitecturalresource.com>
Subject: 1800 Husted Road - PIN# 383-02-04-0016 thru 20
 
Hi Mr. Miller – please find the zoning verification letter attached for the above property.
 
Let me know if you have any questions.
 
Thanks!
 
 
Kym Wilkerson | Zoning Administrator
City of Conway
206 Laurel Street, Conway, SC 29526
Phone: 843-488-7618 
 
 
Use the following link to access the
City of Conway’s Unified Development Ordinance
https://www.cityofconway.com/UDO%20Last%20Amended%209.21.20.pdf
 
 
 

From: tom@millerdesignservices.com [mailto:tom@millerdesignservices.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, December 1, 2020 2:21 PM
To: Kym Wilkerson <kwilkerson@cityofconway.com>

https://www.cityofconway.com/UDO%20Last%20Amended%209.21.20.pdf
mailto:tom@millerdesignservices.com
mailto:Cindy@thearchitecturalresource.com
https://www.cityofconway.com/UDO%20Last%20Amended%209.21.20.pdf
mailto:tom@millerdesignservices.com
mailto:tom@millerdesignservices.com
mailto:kwilkerson@cityofconway.com


Cc: 'Cindy Wright' <Cindy@thearchitecturalresource.com>
Subject: Pathway Treatment Center
 
CAUTION-External Email: This email originated from outside of the City of Conway. Do not click on links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Kim,
 
Below is my contact information. Thank you in advance for providing us with this zoning letter.
 
    Tom Miller, AIA

 
Miller Design Services
 
  3991-A Dick Pond Rd
      P.O. Box 31717
Myrtle Beach, SC 29588
 
       (843) 650-6798
 

mailto:Cindy@thearchitecturalresource.com


From: Jessica Hucks
To: Kym Wilkerson
Subject: FW: Husted Rd zoning appeal
Date: Wednesday, September 14, 2022 3:23:50 PM
Attachments: Husted Road Zoning Appeal.pdf

image002.png

 
 
 
Sincerely,
 

Jessica Hucks, AICP
Planner
City of Conway Planning & Development
196 Laurel Street : PO Drawer 1075, Conway, SC 29528
Ph: (843) 488-9888 (main) | D: (843) 488-7617
www.cityofconway.com
 

 
All email correspondence to and from this address may be subject to public disclosure under the South Carolina
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA). This correspondence is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which
it is addressed and may contain information that is proprietary, privileged, confidential, or otherwise legally exempt
from disclosure.
 

From: Helms, Beth <helmsb@horrycountysc.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2022 3:02 PM
To: Jessica Hucks <jhucks@cityofconway.com>
Subject: FW: Husted Rd zoning appeal
 
CAUTION-External Email: This email originated from outside of the City of Conway. Do not click on links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
I enjoyed talking to you, Christina and Stephen last night.
 
Beth
 
 
 

From: Helms, Beth 
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2022 2:27 PM
To: abessant@cityofconway.com
Subject: FW: Husted Rd zoning appeal
 

mailto:jhucks@cityofconway.com
mailto:kwilkerson@cityofconway.com
http://www.cityofconway.com/
mailto:abessant@cityofconway.com












Please see the below email and comments.
 
Thank You,
 
Beth Helms
 

From: Scott McNew <smcnew@traddcommercial.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2022 2:23 PM
To: Helms, Beth <helmsb@horrycountysc.gov>
Subject: Husted Rd zoning appeal
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 

Beth,
 
Regarding the Sept 22 Zoning Appeal for a Husted Rd property, I just wanted to pass my thoughts
along as an owner of nearby buildings that I oppose and worry about this having a negative impact
on the area. Coastal and housing are also nearby and this just doesn’t seem to be a use that creates
benefits to the adjacent properties. I would think it should be a medical oriented environment.
 
Thanks,
 

Scott E. McNew, CCIM, SIOR

Chief Executive Officer
 

 
 
843-251-1598 mobile

www.TraddCommercial.com
www.TraddManagement.com
 
Confidentiality Notice: 
This message is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. This communication may contain
information that is proprietary, privileged, confidential or otherwise legally exempt from disclosure. If you are not the named
addressee, you are not authorized to read, print, retain copy or disseminate this message or any part of it. If you have
received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately either by phone 843-839-9780 or reply to this e-mail,
and delete all copies of this message.
 

mailto:smcnew@traddcommercial.com
mailto:helmsb@horrycountysc.gov
http://www.traddcommercial.com/
http://www.traddmanagement.com/
http://www.traddmanagement.com/
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From: Kym Wilkerson
To: "Jimmy Yahnis"
Subject: RE: Formal Objection To Zoning Request
Date: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 2:19:00 PM

It is an outpatient medication assisted treatment center.
 
Kym Wilkerson | Zoning Administrator
City of Conway
196 Laurel Street, Conway, SC 29526
Phone: 843-488-7618 
 
Use the following link to access the
City of Conway’s Unified Development Ordinance
https://www.cityofconway.com/UDO%20(last%20amended%208.1.22).pdf
 

From: Jimmy Yahnis <jimmy.yahnis@yahnis.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 2:12 PM
To: Kym Wilkerson <kwilkerson@cityofconway.com>
Subject: RE: Formal Objection To Zoning Request
 
Thanks for the response. We are curious as to what type of specific outpatient facility that is being
proposed.
 
Jimmy Yahnis
The Yahnis Company
843-347-2855
 

From: Kym Wilkerson <kwilkerson@cityofconway.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 2:05 PM
To: Jimmy Yahnis <jimmy.yahnis@yahnis.com>
Cc: Byron Yahnis <byron.yahnis@yahnis.com>; Ken Emery <ken.emery@yahnis.com>; Steve Kight
<steve.kight@yahnis.com>; Anne Bessant <abessant@cityofconway.com>
Subject: RE: Formal Objection To Zoning Request
 
Hi – thanks for your email.  Not sure who you spoke with when you called the City of Conway
concerning the variance request, but I will be happy to give you more information.
 
An “Outpatient Treatment Facility” is an approved use in the Heavy Industrial zoning district.
 
The “use” does however have conditions that must be met.  One of these conditions is not being
located within 1000-ft of a religious institution.
 
The Traveler’s Chapel is approximately 880-ft from the proposed facility.
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.  I will be happy to take your concern to the board.

mailto:kwilkerson@cityofconway.com
mailto:jimmy.yahnis@yahnis.com
https://www.cityofconway.com/UDO%20(last%20amended%208.1.22).pdf
mailto:kwilkerson@cityofconway.com
mailto:jimmy.yahnis@yahnis.com
mailto:byron.yahnis@yahnis.com
mailto:ken.emery@yahnis.com
mailto:steve.kight@yahnis.com
mailto:abessant@cityofconway.com
kwilkerson
Highlight
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Have a great day!!
 
Kym Wilkerson | Zoning Administrator
City of Conway
196 Laurel Street, Conway, SC 29526
Phone: 843-488-7618 
 
Use the following link to access the
City of Conway’s Unified Development Ordinance
https://www.cityofconway.com/UDO%20(last%20amended%208.1.22).pdf
 
 
 
 

From: Jimmy Yahnis <jimmy.yahnis@yahnis.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2022 1:29 PM
To: Anne Bessant <abessant@cityofconway.com>
Cc: Byron Yahnis <byron.yahnis@yahnis.com>; Ken Emery <ken.emery@yahnis.com>; Steve Kight
<steve.kight@yahnis.com>
Subject: Formal Objection To Zoning Request
 
CAUTION-External Email: This email originated from outside of the City of Conway. Do not click on links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
To Whom It May Concern:
 
We are formally objecting to a request for a zoning variance concerning property at 1800 Husted
Road (PIN 383-02-04-0016 & 0020). As stated in the request, our current company property, is
adjacent at 1864 Husted Road. We have been continuously operating a beverage distributorship on
this site since 1998. Upon calling the City of Conway and even the mayor, we have been met with a
vague response (as well as no response from the mayor) for some sort of drug rehabilitation center.
Our concern is that increased traffic to the site could possibly endanger our employees and cause
other security concerns. Obviously, the safety of our people is of utmost concern.
 
We realize that Burroughs and Chapin has been a highly respected firm in the community for a long
time, and their contributions to the area have been positive. However, the lack of clarity of this
request is concerning, and that is the basis of our objection.
 
We are planning to send a Yahnis Company representative to the meeting but request a
confirmation of the email.
 
JY
 
Jimmy Yahnis

https://www.cityofconway.com/UDO%20(last%20amended%208.1.22).pdf
mailto:jimmy.yahnis@yahnis.com
mailto:abessant@cityofconway.com
mailto:byron.yahnis@yahnis.com
mailto:ken.emery@yahnis.com
mailto:steve.kight@yahnis.com
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The Yahnis Company
843-347-2855
 

This email and any attached files are confidential and intended solely for the intended
recipient(s). If you are not the named recipient you should not read, distribute, copy or alter
this email. Any views or opinions expressed in this email are those of the author and do not
represent those of the company. Warning: Although precautions have been taken to make sure
no viruses are present in this email, the company cannot accept responsibility for any loss or
damage that arise from the use of this email or attachments.

This email and any attached files are confidential and intended solely for the intended
recipient(s). If you are not the named recipient you should not read, distribute, copy or alter
this email. Any views or opinions expressed in this email are those of the author and do not
represent those of the company. Warning: Although precautions have been taken to make sure
no viruses are present in this email, the company cannot accept responsibility for any loss or
damage that arise from the use of this email or attachments.



Variance: 1900 Highway 378 
 

DATE: September 22, 2022 
AGENDA ITEM: IV.D 

ISSUE: 
Jeremy McDowell, owner, requests a variance from the strict application of the City of Conway Unified 

Development Ordinance (UDO), Article 5.2.1-Accessory Structures, for the property located at 1900 
Highway 378.  (PIN 338-16-03-0030)  
 
BACKGROUND: 
Car Quest is an existing business located on the corner of Mill Pond Road and Highway 378.  The 
applicant, Jeremy McDowell, would like to combine the Car Quest parcel with the adjacent vacant parcel 
in order to build an accessory structure to provide additional room for inventory. 
 
Both parcels are zoned Highway Commercial (HC).    Per the City of Conway’s Unified Development 
Ordinance (UDO), non-residential uses may utilize accessory structures provided they meet the 
requirements found in Section 5.2.1-Accessory Structures. 
 
The size of a non-residential accessory structure shall not exceed 50% of the area of the primary structure 
on the same lot.  Based on Horry County Land Records website, the primary structure is approximately 
8,342 square feet.  This would limit the proposed accessory structure to 4,181 square feet.  The applicant 
is limited to a maximum of three (3) accessory structures on one lot which would equal 12,000 square 
feet.  To eliminate the need for three (3) accessory structures, the applicant is proposing one (1) accessory 
structure at 12,000 square feet. 
 
The location of a non-residential accessory structure must be in the rear or side yard only.  The proposed 
location for the accessory structure, if forward of the primary structure, is considered the front yard. 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance from: 

• Section 5.2.1 (B) – Accessory Structures: 
The applicant requests a variance to allow an accessory structure over 50% of the primary 
structure and to be located in the front yard (along Mill Pond Road). 

 
The applicant cites the following reasons for which a variance should be granted: 
 

1. I currently own and run a retail automotive and truck parts resale establishment, which I also own 
a vacant lot beside.  I would like to be able to combine these two pieces of property in order to 
build a storage facility to allow my inventory to grow for future business growth. I am also 
requesting to be able to build one large storage facility instead of 3 smaller buildings in order to 
be able to store product in an organized unified environment for ease to my employees. 

2. My particular property would benefit from the ability to be able to merge lots as well as build 
one large unified storage facility for ease of use considering I will be a storing bulk, heavy, vast 



Variance: 1900 Highway 378 
 

array of products in this facility to be able to grow my business for the future here in the city of 
Conway. 

3. The strict application of the ordinance would prohibit me from using my property in a way that 
would allow me to use my property in a way that best benefits my business and its future. I need 
room to grow my business, as well as the ability to have one unified space to be able to keep a 
vast array of products that can easily be found in order to make sales as well as ease of stocking. 
Three separate storage structures would create confusion and be time costly for business. 

4. I believe that joining my two properties and having one large storage facility instead of 3 
individual ones would be much more physically appealing. It would look like a large nice 
structure instead of 3 small structures with alleys that could create issues with not being seen and 
being easier to break into and have uninvited loitering around. Three structures would make it 
look like a large mobile home lot so to speak. 

5. The variance would is initiated in the intentions to grow my family owned business, creating 
revenue for my business and thus the City of Conway as well. 

 

CITY OF CONWAY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (UDO) & ANALYSIS 
In Section 14.2.1 of the UDO, the duties and powers of the Board of Zoning Appeals reflect Section 6-

29-800 of the South Carolina Code of Laws.   
 

According to Section 14.1035, the Board of Zoning Appeals duties are “to hear and decide appeals for 
variances in specific cases when a strict application of the zoning ordinance would cause an unnecessary 
hardship, and approval of such variance would not be contrary to public interest or undermine the spirit 
of the zoning ordinance. The fact that property may be used more profitably if a variance is granted is not 
grounds for a variance. The Board may attach conditions to a variance that address location, character, or 
other features of a proposed building, structure, or use, in order to protect the established property values 
in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare of the community. The 
Board may grant a variance for an unnecessary hardship if it makes and explains in writing all of the 
following findings. 

1. Extraordinary Conditions:  There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions  pertaining to 
the particular piece of property. 

2. Other Property: The extraordinary and exceptional conditions do not generally apply to other 
property in the vicinity. 

3. Utilization: Because of the extraordinary or exceptional conditions, the application of the 
ordinance to a particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the 
utilization of the property.  

4. Detriment: The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 
property or the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting a 
variance. 

 
 



Variance: 1900 Highway 378 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the BZA conduct a thorough review of the request and determine if a legal 
hardship exists and if the best interests of the City of Conway would be served by granting the request. 



CCiittyy ooff CCoonnwwaayy
BBooaarrdd ooff ZZoonniinngg AAppppeeaallss

VARIANCE/ APPEAL REQUEST

1

Staff Use Only

Received:  
BS&A #: 

City of Conway Planning Department  Phone: (843) 488-9888
, 2952 Conway, South Carolina  www.cityofconway.com

Requested Action: 

X I am requesting a variance from the strict application of the Unified Development 
Ordinance (UDO). Please continue to the following section.

� I am requesting an administrative appeal of the action or decision of the Zoning 
Administrator, which I believe to be contrary to the meaning of the Conway Unified 
Development Ordinance (UDO). Please continue to page three.

VARIANCE REQUESTS:
Please demonstrate how you satisfy the following CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE (see §14.2.1 of the 
Conway Unified Development Ordinance). 

Property Address: Meeting date: Pin #: 

Property Owner: Daytime phone:

Agent: Daytime phone:

Agent’s mailing address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Agent’s e-mail address:

Zoning District:

Please describe your proposal in detail:

This proposal does not conform to the Unified Development Ordinance in the following way:
UDO Section and Requirement: Proposed Instead:

1.
2.
3.
4.

Application Requirements: 

Completed BZA application
� A filing fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00)
� A completed application including required signatures.  Incomplete applications will not be processed. 
� A digital site plan drawn illustrating all property lines, existing structures, proposed structures and any other 

relevant site information can be emailed to kwilkerson@cityofconway.com or abessant@cityofconway.com

Mill Pond Sept 22 33816030032
Estate of Kenneth McDowell 8434887278

Jeremy McDowell
1900 Hwy 378 Conway SC 29527

Conway SC 29527
partsauto83@yahoo.com

Highway Commercial

I would like to be able to combine my two lots together to be able to build a storage facility on my adjacently owned property 
in order to have extra room for inventory to aid in the growth of my retail business currently owned and operated in the city of 

Conway.

✔



CCiittyy ooff CCoonnwwaayy
BBooaarrdd ooff ZZoonniinngg AAppppeeaallss

VARIANCE/ APPEAL REQUEST

2

Staff Use Only

Received:  
BS&A #: 

1. Describe the extraordinary conditions pertaining to your particular piece of property:

2. Are the conditions described above particular to your piece of property?  Explain.

3. Would the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the use of your property?  Explain.

4. Will the granting of the variance harm adjacent property, the character of the area
or the public good?  Explain:

and; “Is the variance request initiated because of hardship and not to increase the 
profitability of the property?”

I hereby acknowledge by my signature below that the foregoing application is complete and accurate and that I am the owner of the subject
property or the authorized representative of the owner. I authorize the subject property to be inspected, and that all required material will be 
submitted to the City of Conway Planning Department no later than thirty (30) days prior to the meeting date. Board of Zoning Appeals meets the
fourth Thursday of each month at 5:30 P.M. .
I understand that it is my responsibility to obtain all necessary approvals from other city departments.
A REPRESENTATIVE MUST BE PRESENT AT THE MEETING TO HAVE YOUR REQUEST HEARD.

Applicant’s Signature:__________________________________________________________Date:_______________________

Print name legibly: _____________________________________________________________  

I currently own and run a retail automotive and truck parts resale establishment, which I also own a vacant lot beside.
I would like to be able to combine these two pieces of property in order to build a storage facility to allow my 
inventory to grow for future business growth. I am also requesting to be able to build one large storage facility instead
of 3 smaller buildings in order to be able to store product in an organized unified envioroment for ease to my employees.

My particular property would benefit from the ability to be able to merge lots as well as build one large unified
storage facility for ease of use considering I will be a storing bulk, heavy, vast array of products in this facility
to be able to grow my business for the future here in the city of Conway.

The strict application of the ordinance would prohibit me from using my property in a way that would allow me to use
my property in a way that best benefits my business and its future. I need room to grow my business, as well as the
ability to have one unified space to be able to keep a vast array of products that can easily be found in order to make
sales as well as ease of stocking. Three seperate storage structures would create confusion and be time costly for business.

I believe that joining my two properties and having one large storage facility instead of 3 individual ones would be
much more physically appealing. It would look like a large nice structure instead of 3 small structures with alleys
that could create issues with not being seen and being easier to break into and have uninvited loitering around. 3 
structures would make it look like a large mobile home lot so to speak.

The variance would is initiated in the intentions to grow my family owned business, creating revenue for my business 
and thus the city of conway as well. 

8/26/22

JEREMY MCDOWELL





Deadline Meeting Date
December 29, 2021 January 27, 2022

January 26, 2022 February 24, 2022
February 23, 2022 March 24, 2022

March 30, 2022 April 28, 2022
April 27, 2022 May 26, 2022
May 25, 2022 June 23, 2022
June 29, 2022 July 28, 2022
July 27, 2022 August 25, 2022

August 24, 2022 September 22, 2022
September 28, 2022 October 27, 2022

October 19, 2022 November 17, 2022
November 16, 2022 December 15, 2022

CITY OF CONWAY
2022 Board of Zoning Appeals - 5:30 p.m.
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